



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

THURSDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 26797/2024

Between:

- 1.GURUPA JAGADEESH, S/O SAINATH PRASAD AGED ABOUT 27 YEARS, R/O D.NO.4/1514, GANESH NAGAR PAPAM PETA, KLD ROAD, ANANTAPURAMU.
- 2.G NITEESH BABU, S/O SAINATH PRASAD, AGED ABOUT 25 YEARS, D.NO.4/1514, GANESH NAGAR, PAPAMPETA, KLD ROAD, ANANTAPURAMU

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI CAPITAL CITY GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT, PUTTAPARTHI.
- 3.THE DISTRICT REVENUE OFFICER, PUTTAPARTHI, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT.
- 4.THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, PUTTAPARTHI, SRI SATYASAI DISTRICT.
- 5.THE TAHSILDAR, GORANTIA MANDAL, GORANTIA, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT.
- 6.B SARADA, W/O SRIDHAR D/O MALLANNA, AGED ABOUT 28

YEARS, R/O PRABHAKAR A.E BUILDNG BESIDE RAILWAY
TRACK, NYAMADDALA ROAD, CHENNEKOTHAPALLI,
ANANTAPURAMU DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.SUBBA RAO KORRAPATI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Subba Rao Korrapati, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Arjun Chowdary, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

2. At request of Sri Arjun Chowdary, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, to enable him to obtain instructions from the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 individually regarding whether any advance notice in Form-I has been issued to the family members of Respondent No.5 or not.

3. There shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain *Status quo* obtaining as on today.

4. There shall be another direction to all the parties not to create any third party rights either by way of lease or sale or by any other mode of alienation, until further orders.

5. List this matter on 04.12.2024.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:21-11-2024
KKV